21 March 1997
LABOR COUNSELORS

NAME AND ADDRESS TELEPHONE NUMBER
Cassandra T. Johnson DSN 284 (703) 617-8050
Linda B. R. Mills (703) 617-8049
Alex C. Bailey (703) 617-8004
Stan R. Citron (703) 617-8043
U. S. Army Materiel Command FAX DSN 284-5680

ATTN: AMCCC-G
5001 Eisenhower Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22333-0001
email address: Ctjohnson@hgamc.army.mil
Lmills@hgamc/army.mil
Abailey@hgamc.army.mil
Scitron@hgamc.army.mil

U..S. ARMY AVIATION AND TROOP COMMAND

Robert H. Garfield (314) 263-2042
Commander DSN 693-2042
U.S. Army Aviation and Troop Command FAX DSN 693-1532

ATTN: AMSAT-C-JGA

4300 Goodfellow Boulevard

St. Louis, MO 63120-1798

email address: garfieldr@legal.stl.army.mil

AVIATION APPLIED TECHNOLOGY DIRECTORATE

Laurence M. Smail (804) 878-4205
Wayne Vankauwenbergh (804) 878-5831
Commander DSN 927-4205
U. S. Army Aviation and Troop Command FAX DSN 927-1101

Aviation Applied Technology Directorate

ATTN: AMSAT-R-TO

Fort Eustis, VA 23604-5577

email address: smail@eustis-aatdsl.army.mil
Vankauwenbergh@eustis-aatdsl.army.mil



U.S. ARMY CHEMICAL AND BIOLOGICAL DEFENSE COMMAND (CBDCOM)

No labor counselor - supported by TECOM (401) 671-2289
Commander DSN 584-2289
U. S. Army Armament, Munitions & Chemical Command FAX 584-2534

(CRDEC), Edgewood Area
Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD 21010-5423

PROGRAM MANAGER ROCKY MOUNTAIN ARSENAL

MAJ Garry L. Brewer (303) 289-0147
James G. Gilliam

Program Manager DSN 749-2147

Rocky Mountain Arsenal FAX 749-2312

ATTN: AMCPM-RMC
Commerce City, CO 80022-1748
email address: gbrewer@pmrma-emhl.army.mil
jgilliam@pmrma-emhl.army.mil

U.S. ARMY COMMUNICATIONS-ELECTRONICS COMMAND (CECOM)

Vincent Buonocore (908) 532-1143

Susan Harbort

Denise M. Marrama

Commander DSN 992-1143

U.S. Army Communications-Electronics Command FAX (908) 389-0034

ATTN: AMSEL-LG-AL

Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703-5010

EMAIL ADDRESS: buonocor@doim6.monmouth.army.mil
harborts@doim6.monmouth.army.mil
marrama@doim6.monmouth.army.mil

BELVOIR LEGAL DIVISION, FT BELVOIR

John E. Metcalf (703) 704-2229
Team Leader DSN 645-2228
Belvoir Legal Division FAX 645-2226

10109 Gridley Road, Suite 124

ATTN: AMSEL-LG-BELVR

Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5606

email address: jmetcalf@belvoir.army.mil



U.S. ARMY INDUSTRIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND

Steve Kellogg

Amy Armstrong

Commander

U.S. Army Industrial Operations Command

ATTN: AMSIO-GCE

Rock Island, IL 61299-6000

EMAIL ADDRESS: skellogg@ria-emh2.army.mil
aarmstro@ria-emh2.army.mil

ROCK ISLAND ARSENAL LEGAL OFFICE

George W. Moehlenhof

Larry D. Manecke

Commander

Rock Island Arsenal

ATTN: SIORI-GC

Rock Island, IL 61299-6000

EMAIL ADDRESS: Gmoehlen@ria-emh2.army.mil
Lmanecke@ria-emh2.army.mil

MCALESTER ARMY AMMUNITION PLANT

Margaret Lynn Sturges

Commander

McAlester Army Ammunition Plant

ATTN: SIOMC-GC

McAlester, OK 74501-5000

email address:sturges_lynn@mcalestr-emhl.army.mil

PINE BLUFF ARSENAL

CPT William D. Faith

Commander

Pine Bluff Arsenal

ATTN: SIOPB-JA

Pine Bluff, AR 71602-9500

EMAIL ADDRESS: siopb-ja@pba-emhl.army.mil

(309) 782-5932

(309) 782-5110

DSN 793-XXXX
DSN FAX 793-4755

(309) 793-8460
(309) 793-8448
DSN 793- 8460
FAX 793-4755

(918) 421-6439
DSN 956-6439
FAX 956-6205

(501) 540-3131
DSN 966-3131
FAX 966-3179



WATERVLIET ARSENAL

Ellen Purcell Marchese (518) 266-4312
Earl Hilts (518) 266-5413

Commander DSN 974-4312
Watervliet Arsenal DSN FAX 974-4115

ATTN: SIOWV-GC

Watervliet, NY 12189-4050

email address: emarchese@wva-emhl.army.mil
ehilts@wva-emhl.army.mil

ANNISTON ARMY DEPOT
George R. Woman, Jr. (205) 235-6773
Susan B. Bennett (205) 235-6334
Commander DSN 571-6773
Anniston Army Depot FAX DSN 571-6731
ATTN: SIOAN-L FAX (205) 235-7631

Anniston, AL 36201-4199
EMAIL ADDRESS gworman@anniston-emhl1.army.mil
sbennett@anniston-emhl.army.mil

BLUE GRASS ARMY DEPOT
Leslie E. Renkey (606) 625-6692
Commander DSN 745-6692
Blue Grass Army Depot FAX 745-6694

ATTN: SIOBG-LE
Richmond, KY 40475-5003
EMAIL ADDRESS: siobgle@bluegrass-emhl.army.mil

CORPUS CHRISTI ARMY DEPOT

Carlos Lovell (512) 939-3431
Commander DSN 861-3432
Corpus Christi Army Depot FAX 861-2312

ATTN: SIOCC-GJ
Corpus Christi, TX 78419-6080
EMAIL ADDRESS: clovell@corpus-chr-emh2.amy.mil



LETTERKENNY ARMY DEPOT

Danny R. Moye

Commander

Letterkenny Army Depot

ATTN: SIOLE-COL

Chambersburg, PA 17201-4150

EMAIL ADDRESS: alkyd@letterkenn-emhl.army.mil

RED RIVER ARMY DEPOT

Lessa N. Whatmough, CPT

Garland E. Yarber

Commander

Red River Army Depot

ATTN: SIORR-L

Texarkana, TX 75507-5000

email address: siorr-lI@redriverad-emhl.army.mil

SIERRA ARMY DEPOT

Daniel A. Culver

Commander

Sierra Army Depot

ATTN: SIOSI-DAL

Herlong, CA 96113-5007

EMAIL ADDRESS: siosi-le@sierra-emh.army.mil

TOBYHANNA ARMY DEPOT

Karen Tomaine

Commander

Tobyhanna Army Depot

ATTN: SIOTY-LO

Tobyhanna, PA 18466-5054

email address: ktomaine@tobyhanna-emh3.army.mil

(717) 267-9889
DSN 570-9889
FAX DSN 570-9724

(903) 334-3258
(903) 334-3250

DSN 829-3258

FAX 829-2160

(916) 827-4548
DSN 855-4548
FAX DSN 855-4245

(717) 894-7210
DSN 795-7210
FAX 795-6665



TOOELE ARMY DEPOT

James R. Tanner (801) 833-2536
MAJ Kateni I. Leakehe (801) 833-2119
Kenneth Allen (801) 833-2537
Commander DSN 790-2536
Tooele Army Depot FAX 790-3887

ATTN: SIOTE-LEG
Tooele, UT 84074-5027
email adddress: siotecsl@tooele-emhl.army.mil

U.S. ARMY MISSILE COMMAND

Sharon Hill (DSN 788) (205) 842-0538
David Points (DSN 746) (205) 876-
8924

Commander DSN 788-0538
U.S. Army Missile Command DSN 746-8924
ATTN: AMSMI-GC-LS DSN FAX 746-9438

Redstone Arsenal, AL 35898-5120
EMAIL ADDRESS: SRHILL@REDSTONE.ARMY.MIL
DPOINTS@REDSTONE.ARMY.MIL

U.S. ARMY RESEARCH LABORATORY

Timothy W. Connolly (301) 394-1070
Sam Shelton (301) 394-1070

Ken Sptiza (301) 394-1070
Commander DSN 290-1070
U.S. Army Research Laboratory FAX 290-3972

ATTN: AMSRL-CC

2800 Powder Mill Road

Adelphi, MD 20783-1145

email address: tconnolly@emh3.arl.mil
sshelton@emh3.arl.mil
kspitza@emh3.arl.mil



U.S. ARMY SOLDIER SYSTEMS COMMAND

James C. Savage, Il (P)

Commander

U.S. Army Soldier Systems Command

ATTN: AMSSC-CC

Natick, MA 01760-5035

email address: jsavage@natick-amed02.army.mil

(DSN 256)

(508) 233-5165

DSN FAX 256-5167

U.S. ARMY TANK-AUTOMATIVE AND ARMAMENTS COMMAND

Emily Sevald Bacon

Paul Vitrano

Teresa J. Watmore

Violet Kristoff

Betty Baxter

Michael Walby

Kevin Storey

Michael Lassman

Commander

U.S. Army Tank-Automotive & Armaments Command

ATTN: AMSTA-CS-LA

Warren, Ml 48397-5000

email address: bacone@cc.tacom.army.mil
vitranop@cc.tacom.army.mil
watmoret@cc.tacom.army.mil
kristoffv@ccc.tacom.army.mil
baxterb@cc.tacom.army.mil
walbym@cc.tacom.army.mil
storeyk@cc.tacom.army.mil
lassmanm@cc.tacom.army.mil

(810) 574-5709/8577
(810) 574-8576
(810) 574-8580
(810) 574-5709
(810) 574-8577
(810) 574-8591
(810) 574-8704
(810) 574-8582
DSN 786-5709
DSN FAX 786-5694



ARMAMENT RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND ENGINEERING CENTER

Joel Friedman

Francisco Rodriguez-Ramos

Commander

U.S. Army Tank-automotive & Armaments Command
Armament Research, Development & Engrg Center

ATTN: AMSTA-AR-GCB

Picatinny Arsenal, NJ 07806-5000

email address: jfried@pica.army.mil

frodrig@pica.army.mil

Armament and Chemical Acquisition and Logistics Activity

Carrie J. Schaffner

Commander

U.S. Army Tank-automotive & Armaments Command
Armament and Chemical Acquisition & Logistics Activity
Rock Island, IL 61299-7630

email address: schaffn@ria-emh2.army.mil

U.S. ARMY TEST & EVALUATION COMMAND

Laura Rothenberg Haug

Janet R. Wise

Commander

U.S. Army Test & Evaluation Command

Bldg 310, Wings 1 & 10

ATTN: AMSTE-JA

Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD 21005-5055

email address: amste@apg9.apg.army.mil
lhaug@tecl.apg.army.mil

U.S. ARMY DUGWAY PROVING GROUND

LTC GIL BRUNSON

CPT John Johnson

Commander

U. S. Army Dugway Proving Ground

ATTN: STEDP-JA

Dugway, UT 84022-5000

email address: brunson@dugway-emh9.army.mil
Johnson@dugway-emh9.army.mil

(201) 724-6588
(201) 724-6586
DSN 880-6598
FAX 880-5552

(309)782-8444
DSN793-8444
FAX793-3410

(410) 278-1105
(410) 278-1106
DSN 298-1105/06/07

FAX 298-1135

(801) 831-3716
(801) 831-3716

DSN 789-3716

DSN FAX 789-3722



U.S. ARMY WHITE SANDS MISSILE RANGE

Robert F. Colvin (505) 678-1264

William P. Fugelso (505) 678-1263
Commander DSN 258-1263
U. S. Army White Sands Missile Range FAX 258-1266

ATTN: STEWS-JA

White Sands Missile Range, NM 88002-5075

email address: kissmank@wsmr.army.mil
fugelsow@wsmr.army.mil

U.S. ARMY YUMA PROVING GROUND

MAJ Harry W. Longbottom (602) 328-2608
CPT Robert B. Neill (602 328-2608
Commander DSN 899-2608
U. S. Army Yuma Proving Ground FAX 899-2740

ATTN: STEYP-JA

Yuma, AZ 85365-9102

email address: hlongbot@yuma-emhl.army.mil
rneill@yuma-emhl.army.mil

PROGRAM MANAGER, SANG MODERNIZATION PROGRAM

Ted M. Williamson 966-1-464-6156
Program Manager FAX 966-1-463-0306
SANG Modernization Program

ATTN: AMCPM-NGZ

Unit 61304

APO AE 09038-5005

email address - williamt@riyadh-emhl.army.mil

ARMY RESEARCH OFFICE
Mark Rutter (919) 549-4292
Commander DSN 832-4292
U. S. Army Research Office FAX 832-4348

P.O. Box 12211
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709-2211
email address: rutter@aro.ncren.net



